
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of BFF Corporation ) 
for transfer and amendment of Certifi- ) 
cate No. 318-S in Marion County from LTB} 
Utility, Inc. to BFF Corporation. ) 

DOCKET NO~ 890045-SU 

ORDER NO. 22371 

_______________________________________ ) ISSUED: 

The following Commissioners participated 
disposition of this matter: 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER GRANTING TRANSFER AND AMENDMENT OF 
CERTIFICATE NO. 318 

AND 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY AGENCY 

1-8-90 

in 

ORDER ESTABLISHING RATE BASE, APPROVING RATES AND 
CHARGES AND DENYING ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

the 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is final except for 
the est abl i shmen t of rate base, approval of rates and charges 
and denial of a positive acquisition adjustment, which are 
preliminary in nature and which will become final unless a 
person whose interests are substantially affected files a 
petition for formal proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Background 

On March l, 1988, the Marion County Circuit Court awarded 
Mr. Harvey Klein, Trustee, certificate of title to the assets 
of LTB Utility, Inc. (LTB) through foreclosure. Shortly 
thereafter, Mr. Klein changed the name of the utility from LTB 
Utility, Inc. to BARF, Inc. (BARF). 

On January ll, 1989, Mr. Robert Birenbaum, President of 
BARF, filed an application ~vith this Commission seeking 
approval of the transfer of Certificate No. 318-S from LTB to 

0 0 1 9 f:. I J !.I _ Q '"'"'"' .... ~ <JI+ I r.; I.;;:;U 

---------------------------------------------------------

-~<-r. R'"" :·r .;...,- \ti,ORDS/REPORTl!1G 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 2 

BARF. In June of 1989, Mr. Klein filed an amendment with the 
Secretary of State Office, Division of Corporations, changing 
the name of the utility from BARF, Inc. to BFF Corporation 
(BFF). 

On June 22, 1989, Mr. Klein deeded the utility and the 
property associated with the utility to BFF. BFF's corporate 
officers are: Robert Birenbaum, President; Frank Kamen, 
Vice-President; Deena Birenbaum, Secretary/Treasurer and 
Charles deMenzes, Assistant Secretary. 

BFF has 60 equivalent residential connections (ERCs) and 
provides sewer service to the following subdivisions in Marion 
County: Forest Villas, Forest Villas II, Ascot Heath, Sandlin 
Woods, and Cedar Grove. The utility's 1988 Income Statement 
shows $19,724.62 as gross annual revenues and an operating loss 
of $8,936.47. 

Application 

The application is in compliance with Section 367.071, 
Florida Statutes, and other pertinent statutes and 
administrative rules concerning an application for transfer of 
facilities. In particular, the notarized application contains: 

a) A filing fee in the amount of $150, as prescribed by 
Section 367.141, Florida Statutes. 

b) A description of the service territory (Attachment A). 

c) Proof of notice to all customers of record pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.030(g), Florida Administrative Code. 

d) Proof of notice to all interested governmental and 
regulatory agencies, and all utilities within a 
four-mile radius of the territory to be served, and 
proof of advertisement in a newspaper of general 
circulation in the county, as prescribed by Rule 
25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code. 

No objections to the requested transfer have been received and 
the time for filing such has expired. 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 3 

Rule 25-30.035(3)(f), Florida Administrative Code, 
requires a utility to file evidence with its application that 
it owns the land upon which the utility treatment facilities 
are located or a copy of the agreement providing for continuous 
use of the land. BFF submitted quitclaim deeds as evidence 
that the utility owns the land. Upon being advised that 
quitclaim deeds are not sufficient to prove ownership, Mr. 
Klein provided an opinion letter in which he stated that he had 
" . examined and cleared title to the real estate on which 
the . . sewer plant is located . ." and that in his opinion 
" the fee simple title to said sewer plant is vested in 
BFF Corp. " We accept Mr. Klein's representation that BFF 
has clear title to the land. 

On March 13, 1989, a plant site inspection was conducted. 
At the time of inspection, the plant was operating 
satisfactorily. BFF, however, was under a notice of violation 
from the Division of Environmental Regulation (DER). In 
accordance with that notice, BFF has taken corrective action by 
obtaining a current operating permit; placing a locked gate at 
the plant, which precludes entry to unauthorized personnel; and 
placing warning signs at the spray site. 

BFF's 1988 financial statement shows that the utility has 
capital in the amount of $247,756. Although the new owner does 
not have any personal experience in sewer utility operations, a 
local sewer utility company, Tradewinds Utility, Inc. 
(Tradewinds), has been hired to run the utility. Tradewinds 
has been under the Commission's jurisdiction since 1983, and is 
familiar with Commission rules and regulations. 

As stated above, this utility was acquired through 
foreclosure. Since an experienced utility company has been 
hired to manage and operate the utility and since the owner has 
the financial ability to provide the customers with quality 
serv.?ce, we find that the transfer is in the public interest 
and it is, therefore, approved. 

Certificate Amendment 

During the course of our review 
determined that the previous owner 

of the application, it was 
expanded the service a rea 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 4 

without Commission approval. The service territory previously 
granted to the utility is as follows: 

the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast l/4 of Section 36, 
Township 14 South, Range 20 East, Marion County. 

The additional territory is described in Attachment A of this 
Order. 

As stated previously, the application is in compliance 
with rules and regulations concerning applications for 
amendment of certificates. No objections to BFF serving the 
additional territory have been received and the time for filing 
such has expired. The utility has installed the wastewater 
lines in the additional territory. 

Since BFF has complied with all the requirements for this 
amendment, Sewer Certificate No. 319-S is amended to reflect 
the additional territory in Attachment A. It should be noted 
that Attachment A also includes the original certificated 
territory. 

Rate Base 

An audit of the utility's books and records was conducted 
to determine rate base at the time of transfer. The audit 
indicates that there have been no plant additions or 
retirements since rate base was last established (June, 1983). 
However, the utility states that LTB added but failed to record 
the additional plant on its books and records. Since no record 
of plant additions was found, we reviewed LTB's income tax 
returns. The tax returns show that the utility did not expense 
any of its plant. Since the present owner was unable to obtain 
the documentation to substantiate the original cost of the 
plant additions from the previous owner, an original cost study 
was done. 

The additional plant at the utility was inspected at the 
time of the plant site inspection. The additional plant was 
installed in 1984 and its trended original cost is calculated 
to be $80,585. During discussions with utility 
representatives, we were advised by Mr. deMenzes, Agent for 
BFF, that a building used for utility purposes had not been 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 5 

included in rate base. We agree that the building should be 
included in rate base, and have determined its value to be 
$5,168. Utility plant-in-service, in accordance with our 
calculation, is $156,273. 

At the time of certification, the land's original value 
was determined to be $4,000 per acre. Since the utility had 
4.15 acres of land in service at the time rate base was last 
established {June 1983), land was valued at $16,600. BFF 
purchased an additional 1.36 acres of land at the time of 
foreclosure. Since the additional acreage was dedicated to 
public service at the time of foreclosure, the additional 
acreage is included in the Utility's rate base at $18,200, 
which is the value assessed by the Marion County Property 
Appraiser in 1988. Therefore, land is valued at $34, BOO {4 .'15 
X $4,000 = $16,600 + 1.36 X $13,382 = $18,200). 

Accumulated depreciation has been updated using the 2. 5% 
rate approved per Commission Order No. 12193. Accumulated 
depreciation is found to be $21,622. 

The utility recorded contributions-in-aid-of-construction 
{CIAC) on the customer billing cards, but failed to record CIAC 
on its books and records. The utility's service availability 
charge of $716 was approved on October 11, 1982. An audit of 
the utility's billing records show there have been 23 
additional customers since 1982. Therefore, CIAC is $16,468 
{23 X $716). 

CIAC Amortization has been calculated using 2.5% rate. 
Therefore, CIAC Amortization is $1,044. 

Acquisition Adjustment 

An acquisition adjustment results when the purchase price 
differs from the ufility's rate base at the date of transfer. 
As mentioned previously, LTB was acquired through foreclosure; 
therefore, the outstanding mortgage will be considered the 
purchase price. At the time of foreclosure, the outstanding 
mortgage was $450,000, which included the utility and other 
properties. Based on the utility's calculation, approximately 
$252,500 relates to the utility. 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 6 

be 
BFF has 

included 
requested that a positive acquisition adjustment 

in its rate base and has provided the following 
reasons: 

1) A foreclosure does constitute an extraordinary 
circumstance, in that the current owner, BFF 
Corp., did not have the benefits that are normal 
in the acquisition of Real Estate, such as a 
Professional Appraisal or the obvious benefit of 
Purchase Price Negotiation. 

2) There is a difference of opinion between the PSC 
Staff and myself as to the value of the land 
involved. Our position is that the Marion County 
Property Appraiser's valuation of the land at Ten 
Thousand ($10,000.00) Dollars per acre, but the 
PSC Staff is using the original valuation of Four 
Thousand ($4,000.00) Dollars per acre from 1982. 
As originally stated in ISSUE 3 and analyzed by 
Staff, the utility had 4.15 acres of land in 
service at the time the rate base was last 
established. The resulting foreclosure has 
increased the amount of land by 1.36 acres. This 
land is needed for additional spray fields as the 
land is clay impacted to a point where the DER 
has specified the need for a holding pond. STAFF 
has recommended valuating (sic) this additional 
land at the price established in 1983. The 
Marion County Property Appraiser's office has 
valued the additional land at $18,200. The 
o rig in a 1 4 . 15 acres i s v a 1 u e d at $4 6 , 55 0 . STAFF 
is recommending increasing the land value by 
$18,200 resulting in a total land valuation of 

jf3(f
1 
~{Jc -$38004·tY. The Property Appraiser has the s~me 

land valued at $64,750. It is our content1on 
that the land value should be adjusted to reflect 
both the addition a 1 1 and and the v a 1 ue at the 
time of foreclosure. 

3) LTB Utility, Inc. was operating the plant without 
a DER permit which had expired in March 1988. 
Corrective action was taken in engaging the 
engineering firm of C. Fred Deuel and Associates 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 7 

and work with DER in 
operating permit. The 
Corp. was $13,416.89. 

order to obtain 
resulting cost 

a valid 
to BFF 

4) Had the above problems not been corrected by BFF 
Corp. or had the owners not realized the 
responsibility they were incurring, the customers 
being served would have found themselves without 
an operating sewer plant. 

We do not find that the facts presented above justify a 
positive acquisition adjustment for the following reasons: 

1) Foreclosure, alone, does not constitute an 

2) 

extraordinary circumstance in that the owner knew 
beforehand that he would not receive the benefits 
normally present 1n the acquisition of real estate, 
but chose to buy the property involved in this 
foreclosure, anyway. 

BFF was ~ble to show that it 
1.36 acres of land at the 
However, s1nce this additional 
public service at the time of 
be included in the utility's 
which is the value assessed 
Property Appraiser in 1988. 

purchased an additional 
time of foreclosure. 
land was dedicated to 

foreclosure, it should 
rate base at $18,200, 
by the Marion County 

3) The utility will recover all prudent exp~nses 1n its 
staff-assisted rate case. 

4) We disagree that the customers being served would have 
found themselves without an operating sewer plant. If 
the present owner had not purchased the utility, 
someone else likely would have or a receiver would 
have been appointed. 

BFF has not documented any financial benefit which would 
accrue to its customers, nor provided any extraordinary 
circumstances justifying an 3cquisition adjustment. Therefore, 
a positive acquisition adjustment has not been included in rate 
base. 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 8 

Based on the adjustments set forth herein, rate base for 
BFF is $154,027 as of March 1, 1988, the date of transfer. Our 
calculation of rate base is shown on Schedule No. l, with 
adjustments shown on Schedule No. 2. 

The rate base calculation for BFF does not include the 
normal rate making adjustments of working capital calculations 
and used and useful adjustments. The rate base calculation is 
used purely to establish the book value of the property being 
transferred. 

Since 
foreclosure 
rates which 
this case, 
implemented 

Rates and Charges 

receiving ownership of the utility through 
in March, 1988, BFF has continued charging the 

were being charged by the prior owner. However, in 
BFF has been charging an unauthorized rate 

by the prior owner several years ago. 

BFF Corp. charges a monthly flat rate of $22.75 and a 
connection charge of $716. No deposits are collected and the 
utility has had no tariff activity since 1982. 

Pursuant to Order No. 11180, Panamint Corporation, the 
owner prior to LTB, was authorized a rate of $17.90. The audit 
shows that the $22.75 rate was charged as far back as 1985. 
The selection of this rate level was not arbitrary. The 
section of Order No. 11180 dealing with rates is as follows: 

Rates: Staff determined that a rate of $22.75 per 
unit per month would be appropriate to allow this 
utility to meet its revenue requirement of $13,650. 
The rate of $22.75 did not afford the utility an 
opportunity to earn a fair return on its investment, 
but to allow the utility such a return would result 
in excessively high rates of approximately $45 per 
month because the utility serves very few customers. 
It is designed to serve 62 residential customers but 
it served only 38 during the test year. Staff 
projected data as though the utility were serving 80% 
of its designed capacity, or 50 customers, and still 
could not justify rates lower than $22.75 per unit 
per month. 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 9 

The utility's owner, Mrs. Ila Bryan, requested that 
the Commission approve the utility's present rate of 
$17.90 per unit per month, however, and we find that 
service will not be impaired by allowing the utility 
to continue charging the lower rate, Utilities 
Operating Co. v. King, 143 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1962). 

Although BFF has been charging an unauthorized rate 
implemented by the prior owner of the utility, we find that 
circumstances warrant approval and continuation of the present 
rate. Since acquiring the utility, Mr. Birenbaum properly 
continued charging the rate in effect, unaware that the rate 
was not approved by this Commission. This rate has been in 
effect without customer complaint. The utility's 1988 income 
statement shows the utility to be operating at a loss of 
$8,936.47 despite the increased revenue attributable to the 
unauthorized rate. Based upon this financial situation, BFF 
has made application for a staff assisted rate case. 

We find that BFF should not be fined for charging an 
unauthorized rate which it did not implement. Although Order 
No. 11180, did not approve the higher rate it did reference 
that the $22.75 rate would be a reasonable rate. Since this 
rate has been in effect for several years and the utility is 
operating at a substantial loss, we will approve the $22.75 
rate. Further, we do not find it appropriate to require a 
refund of approximately $5,300 for the time period in which 
BFF charged the unauthorized rate. A refund would create a 
severe economic hardship on a small utility with 60 customers 
and annual revenues of $19,724, especially when the need for 
additional revenues by the owner is demonstrated by the filing 
of a staff assisted rate case. 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service:--commission that the 
transfer of Certificate No. 318-S from LTB\ Utility, Inc., Post 
Office Box 2316, Ocala, Florida 32678, to BFF Corporation, 
Post Office Box 5220, Ocala, Florida 32678,is hereby granted. 
BFF shall submit Certificate No. 318-S to this Commission 
within 20 days of the date of this Order for appropriate 
entry. It is further 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 10 

ORDERED that Certificate No. 318-S is amended to 
the territory described in Attachment A of this Order. 
further 

reflect 
It is 

ORDERED that rate base, for purpose of this transfer, is 
$154,017. It is further 

ORDERED that BFF sha 11 charge the rates and charges set 
forth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that BFF's 
adjustment be included 
further 

request that a 
in rate base is 

positive acquisition 
hereby denied. It is 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as 
proposed agency action, shall become final and effective unless 
an appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22.36, 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting, 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on 
the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or 
Judicial Review" attached hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event that this Order becomes final, 
this docket shall be closed. 

this 
By 

8th 
ORDER of 

day of 

( S E A L ) 

ALC 

the Florida 
JANUARY 

STEVE 

Public Service Commission, 

and Reporting 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 11 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida 
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will 
be granted or result 1n the relief sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, our action 
establishing rate base, approving rates and charges and denying 
a positive acquisition adjustment is preliminary in nature and 
will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by 
this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as 
provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in 
the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida 
Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the 
Director, Division o f Records and Reporting at his office at 
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the 
close of business on January 29, 1990 In the 
absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective 
on the date subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 
25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code, and as reflected in 
a subsequent order . 

Any objection o r protest filed in this docket befo re the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final and 
effective on the date described above, any party adverseiy 
affected may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or 
by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or 
sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the 
notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate 
court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 12 

of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal 
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules 
of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final 
action in this matter may request: l) reconsideration of the 
decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by 
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with 
the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within 
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to 
Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice 
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 13 

ATTACHMENT A 

DESCRIPTION FOR BFF, CORP. 
~RION COUNTY 

Township 14 South, Range 20 East 

In Section 36 

Forest Villas 

The Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 

AND 

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Section 36, Township 14 South, Range 20 
East, Thence S0°01'40"W along the East Boundary of said Section 1032.54 
feet, Thence N89052'38"W 125.00 feet, Thence soool'40 11 W 125.00 feet to the 
North right-of-way line of N.W. 46th Street as per Plat of Forest of Golden 
Hills as recorded in Plat Book R, Page 139, Public Records of Marion County, 
Florida, Thence N89052'38"W along said right of way 152.43 feet to the point 
of curvature of a curve concave Northerly and having a radius of 633.21 feet, 
Thence Northwesterly along and with said curve a chord bearing and distance of 
N80035'34"W 204.31 feet to point on a curve concave Northwesterly and having 
a radius of 30.00 feet, Thence Northeasterly along and with said curve to the 
left a chord bearing and distance of N57°ll'OO"E 46.96 feet to a point of 
reverse curvature of a curve concave Easterly and having a radius of 175.00 
feet, Thence Northeasterly along and with said curve a chord bearing and 
distance of N22o42'56 11E 102.56 feet, Thence N0°01'40 11E 713.83 feet, Thence 
N89056'1311 W 730.00 feet, Thence N0009'5011E 130.00 feet, Thence 
N89056'1311 W 1238.43 feet, Thence sooo7'12 11 W 105.00 feet, Thence 
N89056'1311 W 26 5.00 feet, Thence N0007'12 11E 26 5.00 feet, Thence 
SB9056'1311 E 265.00 feet, Thence sooo7'12"W 120.00 feet, Thence 
S89056'1311 E 1238.52 feet, Thence N0009'50"E 120.00 feet, Thence 
S89056'13 11 E along the North Boundary of said Section 1129.31 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 14 

Cedar Grove 

BEGINNING AT THE NoRTHEAST CORNE~ OF BRYAN WOODS. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED I~ 
f't.AT BooK T, PAGES 62 AND 63 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF fiARION COUNTY, fLORIDA. THENCE 
N.78°53'Q4~ W, ALONG ~NoRTH BOUNDARY OF SAID 8RYAN WOODS 112.00 FEET: THENCE DEPARTING FRO~ 
SAID NoRTH BOUNDARY N,6 34'41" E. 155.00 FEET; THENCE S.78°53'04" E. 89.75 FEET TO THE POIN1 
OF (URVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SouT~EST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEp: THENCE 
SOUTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHERLY ALONG AND WITH SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 83 41 '35" A" 
ARC DISTANCE OF 36.52 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST ANr 
HAVI~G A RADIUS OF 1785,52 FEET: SAlD POINT BEING ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 
roTHWEST 82ND ~COURT (6Q FEET WIDE): THENC~ SOUTHERLY ALONG AND WJTH SAID CURVE ANt 
R IGI1T-OF-WAY LINE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4 15 '23" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 132,64 FEET TO THE 
PoiNT OF BEGINNING. 

AND N.SO: 
CC1MNC lNG AT THE ~THEAST CORNER OF ERYAN WOODS. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THER{OF AS RECORDED 
IN flL.AT P.ool< T. PAGES 62 AND 63 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF r'~RION COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID POINT 
BEING ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LJNE OF NORTHWEST 82ND COURT AND ON A C.tJRVE CONCAVE TO THE 
WtST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF J785.52 FEET: TH~NCE NoRTHERLY ALONG AND WITH SAID CURVE AND 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LJNE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 7 32'35" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 235.({! FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF CUSP WITH A CURVE CONCAVE TO T~ NOPTHWtST 
AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND TO WHICH POINT A RADIAL LJNE BEARS S.88 28'41" [,; 
THENCE DfPARTING FROM SAID RIGHT-OF-~Y LINE SOUTHERLY AND SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG AND WITH SAID 
tUfNE THROUGH A CENTcftAL ANGLE OF 99 35'37" AN ARC DJ STANCE OF 43.46 FEET TO THE POI!'!,T OF 
TANGENCY: TH(NCE N.78 53'()4" W, 96.51 FEET: THENCE N.O 09'50" E. 339.88 FEET: THENCE S.89 55'-
13• [, 99.96 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SoUTHWEST AND HAVING A 
RAOIU~ OF 25.00 FEET: THENCE SoUTHEASTERLY ALONG AND WITH SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 
Of (}) 00'03" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 39.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY SAID POINT BE lNG ON THE 
WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NW 82ND COURT: THENCE S.0°09'50" W, ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY 
l1NE·267,}2 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE Of A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEsT AND HAVING A RADIUS 
OF 1785.52 FEET: THENCE SouTHERLY ALONG AND WITH SAID CURVE AND RIGHT-OF-WAY THROUGH A CENTRAL 
ANGLE OF 1°21'29" AN ARC DISTANCE Of 42.33·FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

AND N..SO: 
CoMMENCING AT THE NoRTHEAST CORNER OF BRYAN WOODS. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED 
IN F\.AT BooK T, PAGES 62 AND 63 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ~RION COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID POINT 
BE lNG ~ THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NoRTHWEST 82ND COURT AND ON A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 
~ST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1785.52 FEET: TH~NCE NoRTHERLY ALONG AND WITH SAID CURVE AND 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THROUGH A CE~TRAL ANGLE OF 8 54'~" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 277,39 FEET TO THE 
PoiNT OF TANGENCY: THENCE N.OO 09'50" L 367.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF &GINNING, SAID POINT 
BEING THE POINT OF CUSPWJTH A CURVE COOCAtJE 

0
TO THE N~THWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET 

AND TO \lfofiCH POINT A RADIAL LINE BEARS S.89 56'13" [.: THENCE DEPARTING FROM S~.ID R.JGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE SouTHERLY AND SouTHWESTERLY ALONG AND WITH SAID CUPVE THROUGH A C~NTRAL ANGLE OF 
~o(l)'Q3" AN ARC

0
DISTANCE OF 39.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY: THENCE N.89 56'13" W. 55.00 

FEET: THENCE N.O 09'50" E. 110.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WJTH THE SoUTH BOLINDA~Y OF GolDEN 
HILLS TURF AND COUNTRY CLUB, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN ~T F~K H, PAGES 
11. 11A, AND liB OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ~RION CouNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE S.89 56' 13" E. ALONG 
SAID SOUTH BOUNDARY 80.QQ FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE wtsT RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NbP.THWEST 
82ND CouRT: THENCE S.Q 09'50" W, ALONG SAID Rl GHT-Qf-WAY LINE 85.00 FEET 10 THE Po tNT OF 
BeGINNING, 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 15 

Sandlin Woods 

BEG I,.IN3 AT n£ ~nM:ST aAO CF n£ tF. lilt CF SECT ICIC 36. TCWfSHIP 11t SOJTH. RNa. 20 
EAST. MARIO. COJNlY. FLC~IDA .. THENCE S.89.S6'13-£. J1t23.1t8 FEET ~OP«i tHE NORlH BOUNDARY 
OF SAID SECT IOH 36 TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER Cf BLOCK A. CEDAR GROVE AS PER PLAT THEREOF 
RECCRCED IN flAT 8aX W. Plf£S 37 llfJ 38. Cf n£ P\aiC RfaRDS ~ MNU~ ~TY. fl~IOA.: 
Tl£ta OCPMT IN3 FROM SAID'KRTH BCJ..tOt.qy S.o·m-so-... 110.00 FEET llCJ«i T~ WEST BaJt()ARY 
OF SAl D 8LOCX A. TO THE SLIJT~EST CORNER Of SAID BLOCK A: THENCE S.a9· S6 '13•f. ~~.00 FEET 
llCKi n£ SQJTH ~y a= SAID BLCXX A TO 1l£ ftJINT CE O.RVAT~ Cf A ~VE CDCAVE. TO 
n£ NJHl+IEST /IKJ HAVINj A RADIUS a: zs.or- FEfT: n£HCI EASTER.Y N{) tGTt£ASTEFl.Y ~CHi 
~D WITH SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAl ANGLE OF 19.S3'S7• ~ARC DISTANCE Of 39.30 FEET. TO 
Tt£ POINT a= OJSP a= SAID ClJM. JKJ To ~~~ POINT A RAOUl L uE BEMS s.e9· so·1o-r. , SAID 
POINT ALSO BfiNi ~ Tl£ "-EST RI~T-tr=-WAY LifE (F N.W. 8ZNl. CCJ..IH: T~htE C£P~TIP«i f'RC»( 
SA tD saJTH BClJ().tRY s.o· m·so-... 100.~ FEET 't(Jij SAID R IGCT -Cf-RAY L u£ To T~! PO tNT· a: I 

WSP WITH A CJRVE CIK:AVE TO 1l£ SQJTH-IEST Nfl tWINi A fUDIUS (f 25.00 fEEl. Nll TO ~10i :. 
POINT A RADIAL. LINE BEARS S.W50'IO•E. SAID POI"T ALSO BEING~ THE NORTH BOUNDARY· OF. 
BLOCK B. SAID CEDAR GROVE: THENCE DEPARTING FROM SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE NORTHERLY AHU 
tOHK·~STER. Y lt.CHi NlJ WITH 1l£ N:RTH BO..NWn' ~ SAID Bl..CXX B NfJ SAID OJRVE T~Cl.G4 A· 
CENTRAl Al«iLE OF 90.06'03• NC ARC DISTANCE OF 39 • .31 FEET TO THE POINT Of TANGENCY; THENCE 
H 89.S6'1!·w. 99.96 FE.El TO THE N~THWEST CCRNER OF SAID BLOCK B: THENCE S.0.09'So·w •. 
.339.88 FEET ~CHi n£ ~ST BCUCARY ~ ~10 BLOCX B TO n£ S0Jl).h.£ST ClJU£R Cf ~10 El.OCK · 
B: THENCE S.78.53'~·E. 96.51.f£ET ~()Nj THE SWTH BOtHlMY OF SAID BLOCK B TO THE POINT 
CF ClJMTURE OF A OJM: aKAVE TO Tl£ Nl:U~ST NlJ KAVINi A rttDIUS (f 25.00 fEET: ll£ta '· 
EASTER. Y N() N:R TlVS TEll. Y "-.CHi /lllJ WITH SA I 0 ClJRVE nRCU:iH A CIHTRAL AIG..E OF : 99 • 3S' 37• ; 1 

Afl ARC OISTNtCE Cf lt3.1t6 FEET TO THE POINT~ CliSP WITH A CURVE CONCAVE. TO THE WEST .AND· 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 1785.52 FEfT AHO TO WHICH POUCT A RADIAl LINE BE.ARS S.ea·ze·a.l·E. .. SAIO ., 
POINT AlSO BEIN:i ~ Tl£ lST RlcrrT-CF-WAY Llf£ CF N.W. 8Zt(). CD.RT: Tl£1a SOJnfJl. Y ./.LCHi '' 
AND WITH SAID QJRVE AND RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THRfUiH A CENTRAL AHGLE OF 3•11'12• AA ARC 
DISTANCE OF 102.112 FEET TO 1l£ POINT OF QJSP WITH A OJPVE CONCAVE TO THE SOOTHWEST AND· 
HAVINi A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEEl MO·TO WHICH POINT A RADIAL. LINE BEARS S.85.11'29·E •• SAID' 

. P'J I NT ~SO BE I N3 CW n£ POTH BClJt()A.qY a: BUXX C. SA I 0 CEDAR GROVE: n£;(1 ££PART I P«i FRC»4 . 
SAID RI~T-a:-WAY LIP£ ~n£R.Y NfJ ~TK6TEJI.Y ~CHi THE N:RTH BCJ..HlMY (f SAID BLOCX 
C Ntl SAID aRVE ~ A CfNTR1t. NG...E CF s· .. 1'3S• M MC DISTNa CF 36.52 FEET TO n£ 
POINT OF TANGENCY: THEHCE H.7r53'~·w. 89.75 FEET TO TH£ N~T ... EST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK. 
C: THENCE S.6·J•·~ 1-w. 155.00 FEET IL.ON6 THE NEST 8Cl.INDARY OF SAID BLOCK C TO .THf 
SQJ~E.Sl CtRER CF EI.OOC C .. SAID POINT BE IKi CW n£ NJcTH BaHlART Of BRYAN wcms. M PER . 
PLAT THEREOF REC:RDED IN PLAT BOOK T .. PAGES 62 Alfl 63 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS Of MAR ION 
COUNTY. FLCR IDA: THENCE fC.7B.S3'~·w. ';88.06 FEET ~OPCi THE SAID NORTH BOUNDARY: THE.NC.:E 
CONTINUE ALONG ~ID PGTH BWP()ARY S.83.30'01-w. 538.21t FEET: THENCE N.89.S0'27•w. 260.00 
FEET TO THE HCRT~EST CCRHER OF SAID BRYANWCXXlS. SAID POINT BEINi ON THF. WES~ BOlllOARY OF 
lftMSAIO P£ 11': n£la CfPMT!:«i SAID NRTH IO.NlARY N.0.09'33-£. 65S.27 FEET ltCHi !.AID 
WEST 80..tCMY TO 1}£ PO IMT ~ If& INU Ni. · ·· · 1 • . • 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 16 

Township 14 South, Range 21 East 

In Section 31 

Village of Ascot Heath 

In the Northwest 1/4 more particularly described as follows: 

Lots 2 thru 9, Block 2, Golden Hills Turf and Country Club Subdivision, as 
recorded in Plat Book H, Pages 11, llA, and llB, Public Records of Marion 
County, Florida. 

and 

Lot 10, Block 2, a revised portion of Golden Hills Turf and Country Club 
Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book H, Page 47, Public Records of Marion 
County, Florida. 



... ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 17 

Description 

Utility Plant-in-Service 

Land 

Accumulated Depreciation 

BFF Corp. 
Schedule of Rate Base 

As of March 1, 1988 

Balance Per 
Order No. 12193 

$70,520 

16,600 

( 4. 307) 

Contributions-in-aid-of-Construction 0 

CIAC Amortization 0 

Total $82.813 

Schedule No. 1 

Staff Balance Per 
Adjustments Staff 

$85,753 (1) $156,273 

18,200 (2) 34,800 

(17,315)(3) 21,622) 

(16,468)(4) ( 16,468) 

1 ,044 (5) 1 ,044 

~71,214 . ~154,Q27 



ORDER NO. 22371 
DOCKET NO. 890045-SU 
Page 18 

BFF Corp. 
Rate Base Adjustments 

Explanation 

Utility Plant-in-Service 

1) To reflect plant added in 1984 
per Original Cost Study 

1) To reflect building that was 
originally excluded 

Land 

2) To reflect additional land acreage 
( 1 . 36 X $1 3, 382) 

Accumulated Depreciation 

3) To update accumulated depreciation 
using 2.5% rate approved per Order No. 12193 

Contributions-in-aid-of-Construction 

4) To reflect imputation of CIAC based on 
customer billing records and authorized 
service availability fee (23 x $~6) 

CIAC Amortization 

5) To reflect amortization related to 
CIAC using 2.5% rate 

Schedule No. 2 

Adjustment 

$ 80.585 

5' 168 

$ 85.753 

$ 18.200 

$(17.315) 

$(16.468) 

$ 1 .044 




